# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM550041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Help/Systems, LLC		11/19/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jefferies Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	520 Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 99**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3678769	A
Registration Number:	4365330	ACCESS INSIGHT
Registration Number:	2664291	ACCOUNTCOURIER
Registration Number:	3058856	ACTIVEMETRICS
Registration Number:	3611822	AUTOMATE
Registration Number:	3779990	AUTOMATE BPA SERVER
Registration Number:	2684538	CERTIFICATECOURIER
Registration Number:	4467980	CLOUDINSPECT
Registration Number:	5697722	CORE ACCESS
Registration Number:	5697725	CORE ACCESS INSIGHT
Registration Number:	5697724	CORE COMPLIANCE
Registration Number:	3101077	CORE FORCE
Registration Number:	2921112	CORE IMPACT
Registration Number:	5728244	CORE IMPACT
Registration Number:	5744620	CORE IMPACT
Registration Number:	4390684	CORE INSIGHT
Registration Number:	5697721	CORE PASSWORD
Registration Number:	5697723	CORE PROVISIONING
		TRADEMARK

900523951

**REEL: 006799 FRAME: 0331** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5237929	CORE SECURITY	
Registration Number:	5237928	CORE SECURITY	
Registration Number:	5703623	CORE SECURITY	
Registration Number:	5697720	CORE VULNERABILITY INSIGHT	
Registration Number:	3080058	CORE WISDOM	
Registration Number:	3073887	CORELABS	
Registration Number:	2184614	COURION	
Registration Number:	4549203	COURION	
Registration Number:	4549204	COURION	
Registration Number:	4549202	COURION SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY	
Registration Number:	4549205	COURION SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY	
Registration Number:	4552127	COURIONLIVE	
Registration Number:	3822220	DAMBALLA	
Registration Number:	4504395	DELIVERNOW	
Registration Number:	3089904	DIRECT!	
Registration Number:	5017281	GOANYWHERE	
Registration Number:	4958100	HELPSYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4960668	HELPSYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	5271848	HELPSYSTEMS INSITE	
Registration Number:	2473027	INTERMAPPER	
Registration Number:	3780617	LINOMA SOFTWARE	
Registration Number:	2427143	MESSENGERCONSOLE	
Registration Number:	2427144	MESSENGERPLUS	
Registration Number:	4104514	MIDRANGE PERFORMANCE GROUP	
Registration Number:	4104538	MPG	
Registration Number:	4044393	NAVIGATOR FAMILY	
Registration Number:	3774010	NETWORK AUTOMATION	
Registration Number:	3678770	NO CODE, NO LIMITS	
Registration Number:	3320470	NOW YOU KNOW	
Registration Number:	3685241	ORCHESTRATE, INTEGRATE, AUTOMATE	
Registration Number:	2509813	PASSWORDCOURIER	
Registration Number:	2983363	PERFNAV	
Registration Number:	2590588	PERFORMANCE NAVIGATOR	
Registration Number:	4244845	PERFORMANCE SURVEYOR	
Registration Number:	2976245	POWER NAVIGATOR	
Registration Number:	4518313	POWERADMIN	
Registration Number:	2421221	POWERTECH	
Registration Number:	2605758	PROFILECOURIER	

Registration Number:         187560         PURESHARE           Registration Number:         1628993         ROBOT           Registration Number:         1978335         ROBOT/ALERT           Registration Number:         2208887         ROBOT/CLIENT           Registration Number:         1715358         ROBOT/CONSOLE           Registration Number:         1711417         ROBOT/REPORTS           Registration Number:         1978839         ROBOT/REPORTS           Registration Number:         1642436         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         3766523         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4278479         SER ISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4279974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         1879975         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         1892820         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         1892820         TEAMQUEST           Re	Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:         1978335         ROBOT/ALERT           Registration Number:         2208887         ROBOT/CONSOLE           Registration Number:         1711417         ROBOT/CONSOLE           Registration Number:         1711417         ROBOT/NETWORK           Registration Number:         2222678         ROBOT/REPLAY           Registration Number:         1976839         ROBOT/REPLAY           Registration Number:         1642436         ROBOT/SAVE           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         28381820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4778479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4279975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         1695270 </th <th>Registration Number:</th> <th>3157560</th> <th>PURESHARE</th>	Registration Number:	3157560	PURESHARE	
Registration Number:         2208887         ROBOT/CLIENT           Registration Number:         1715358         ROBOT/CONSOLE           Registration Number:         1711417         ROBOT/NETWORK           Registration Number:         1976839         ROBOT/REPLAY           Registration Number:         1842436         ROBOT/REPORTS           Registration Number:         1642436         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         3281820         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179976         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4335920	Registration Number:	1628993	ROBOT	
Registration Number:         1715358         ROBOT/CONSOLE           Registration Number:         1711417         ROBOT/NETWORK           Registration Number:         1976839         ROBOT/REPLAY           Registration Number:         1976839         ROBOT/SEPORTS           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         2853829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         2853829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         3629820         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE	Registration Number:	1978335	ROBOT/ALERT	
Registration Number:         1711417         ROBOT/RETWORK           Registration Number:         2222678         ROBOT/REPLAY           Registration Number:         1976839         ROBOT/REPORTS           Registration Number:         1642436         ROBOT/SAVE           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         3766523         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/UPS           Registration Number:         281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS	Registration Number:	2208887	ROBOT/CLIENT	
Registration Number:   2222678   ROBOT/REPLAY	Registration Number:	1715358	ROBOT/CONSOLE	
Registration Number:         1976839         ROBOT/REPORTS           Registration Number:         1642436         ROBOT/SAVE           Registration Number:         245045         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         3766523         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/UPS           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         42858829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4279975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         42709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST BASELINE           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST C	Registration Number:	1711417	ROBOT/NETWORK	
Registration Number:         1642436         ROBOT/SAVE           Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         3766523         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         2853829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         369820         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         4935921         TEAMQUEST BASELINE           Registration Number:         482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST MOSE           Registration Number:         3629884 <t< th=""><th>Registration Number:</th><th>2222678</th><th>ROBOT/REPLAY</th></t<>	Registration Number:	2222678	ROBOT/REPLAY	
Registration Number:         2450545         ROBOT/SCHEDULE           Registration Number:         3766523         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/UPS           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         2709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         1995270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ALERT           Registration Number:         1696879         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST BASELINE           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         1914133 <th>Registration Number:</th> <th>1976839</th> <th>ROBOT/REPORTS</th>	Registration Number:	1976839	ROBOT/REPORTS	
Registration Number:         3766523         ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE           Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/UPS           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         4285829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         2709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         2709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST BASELINE           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         5470072         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         5470072         TEAMQUE	Registration Number:	1642436	ROBOT/SAVE	
Registration Number:         2534166         ROBOT/SPACE           Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/UPS           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         2853829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         2709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         3629820         TEAMQUEST ALERT           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST MANALYZER           Registration Number:         4335921         TEAMQUEST CMIS           Registration Number:         4335921         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST HARVEST           Registration Number:         440072         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         1914133         TEAMQUEST M	Registration Number:	2450545	ROBOT/SCHEDULE	
Registration Number:         1978481         ROBOT/UPS           Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         2853829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         2709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         3629820         TEAMQUEST ALERT           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST MALYZER           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST BASELINE           Registration Number:         4335921         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         3629884         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         4682446	Registration Number:	3766523	ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE	
Registration Number:         3281820         ROLECOURIER           Registration Number:         4478479         SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY           Registration Number:         2853829         SHOWCASE           Registration Number:         4236601         SIGNHERE           Registration Number:         4179975         SKYBOT SCHEDULER           Registration Number:         4179974         SKYBOT SOFTWARE           Registration Number:         2709972         STANDGUARD           Registration Number:         1695270         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         3629820         TEAMQUEST ALERT           Registration Number:         4335920         TEAMQUEST ANALYZER           Registration Number:         1912329         TEAMQUEST           Registration Number:         4335921         TEAMQUEST BASELINE           Registration Number:         4482199         TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE           Registration Number:         3685016         TEAMQUEST HARVEST           Registration Number:         3629884         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         1914133         TEAMQUEST MANAGER           Registration Number:         4882446         TEAMQUEST ONLINE           Registration Number:         4882446         TEA	Registration Number:	2534166	ROBOT/SPACE	
Registration Number:4478479SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAYRegistration Number:2853829SHOWCASERegistration Number:4236601SIGNHERERegistration Number:4179975SKYBOT SCHEDULERRegistration Number:4179974SKYBOT SOFTWARERegistration Number:2709972STANDGUARDRegistration Number:1695270TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629820TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:4335920TEAMQUEST ANALYZERRegistration Number:1912329TEAMQUEST BASELINERegistration Number:4335921TEAMQUEST CMISRegistration Number:4482199TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST HARVESTRegistration Number:5470072TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:1914133TEAMQUEST MANAGERRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	1978481	ROBOT/UPS	
Registration Number: 2853829 SHOWCASE Registration Number: 4236601 SIGNHERE Registration Number: 4179975 SKYBOT SCHEDULER Registration Number: 4179974 SKYBOT SOFTWARE Registration Number: 2709972 STANDGUARD Registration Number: 1695270 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629820 TEAMQUEST ALERT Registration Number: 4335920 TEAMQUEST ANALYZER Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	3281820	ROLECOURIER	
Registration Number:4236601SIGNHERERegistration Number:4179975SKYBOT SCHEDULERRegistration Number:4179974SKYBOT SOFTWARERegistration Number:2709972STANDGUARDRegistration Number:1695270TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629820TEAMQUEST ALERTRegistration Number:4335920TEAMQUEST ANALYZERRegistration Number:1912329TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:1912329TEAMQUEST BASELINERegistration Number:4835921TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:5470072TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629884TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:1914133TEAMQUEST MANAGERRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4478479	SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY	
Registration Number:4179975SKYBOT SCHEDULERRegistration Number:4179974SKYBOT SOFTWARERegistration Number:2709972STANDGUARDRegistration Number:1695270TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629820TEAMQUEST ALERTRegistration Number:4335920TEAMQUEST ANALYZERRegistration Number:1696879TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:4335921TEAMQUEST BASELINERegistration Number:4482199TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST HARVESTRegistration Number:5470072TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:4914133TEAMQUEST MANAGERRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	2853829	SHOWCASE	
Registration Number: 4179974 SKYBOT SOFTWARE Registration Number: 2709972 STANDGUARD Registration Number: 1695270 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629820 TEAMQUEST ALERT Registration Number: 4335920 TEAMQUEST ANALYZER Registration Number: 1696879 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4236601	SIGNHERE	
Registration Number: 2709972 STANDGUARD Registration Number: 1695270 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629820 TEAMQUEST ALERT Registration Number: 4335920 TEAMQUEST ANALYZER Registration Number: 1696879 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4179975	SKYBOT SCHEDULER	
Registration Number: 1695270 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629820 TEAMQUEST ALERT Registration Number: 4335920 TEAMQUEST ANALYZER Registration Number: 1696879 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4179974	SKYBOT SOFTWARE	
Registration Number: 3629820 TEAMQUEST ALERT Registration Number: 4335920 TEAMQUEST ANALYZER Registration Number: 1696879 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	2709972	STANDGUARD	
Registration Number: 4335920 TEAMQUEST ANALYZER Registration Number: 1696879 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	1695270	TEAMQUEST	
Registration Number: 1696879 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	3629820	TEAMQUEST ALERT	
Registration Number: 1912329 TEAMQUEST BASELINE Registration Number: 4335921 TEAMQUEST CMIS Registration Number: 4482199 TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE Registration Number: 3685016 TEAMQUEST HARVEST Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4335920	TEAMQUEST ANALYZER	
Registration Number:4335921TEAMQUEST CMISRegistration Number:4482199TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST HARVESTRegistration Number:5470072TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629884TEAMQUEST MANAGERRegistration Number:1914133TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	1696879	TEAMQUEST	
Registration Number:4482199TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGERegistration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST HARVESTRegistration Number:5470072TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629884TEAMQUEST MANAGERRegistration Number:1914133TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	1912329	TEAMQUEST BASELINE	
Registration Number:3685016TEAMQUEST HARVESTRegistration Number:5470072TEAMQUESTRegistration Number:3629884TEAMQUEST MANAGERRegistration Number:1914133TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4335921	TEAMQUEST CMIS	
Registration Number: 5470072 TEAMQUEST Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4482199	TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE	
Registration Number: 3629884 TEAMQUEST MANAGER Registration Number: 1914133 TEAMQUEST MODEL Registration Number: 1914134 TEAMQUEST ONLINE Registration Number: 4682446 TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Registration Number: 4335922 TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR Registration Number: 4415471 TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR Registration Number: 1994936 TEAMQUEST VIEW Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	3685016	TEAMQUEST HARVEST	
Registration Number:1914133TEAMQUEST MODELRegistration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	5470072	TEAMQUEST	
Registration Number:1914134TEAMQUEST ONLINERegistration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	3629884	TEAMQUEST MANAGER	
Registration Number:4682446TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATORRegistration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	1914133	TEAMQUEST MODEL	
Registration Number:4335922TEAMQUEST PREDICTORRegistration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	1914134	TEAMQUEST ONLINE	
Registration Number:4415471TEAMQUEST SURVEYORRegistration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	Registration Number:	4682446	TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	
Registration Number:1994936TEAMQUEST VIEWRegistration Number:4930629THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER		4335922	TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR	
Registration Number: 4930629 THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER		4415471	TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR	
	Registration Number:	1994936	TEAMQUEST VIEW	
Registration Number:   5167664   VITYL ADVISER				
	Registration Number:	5167664	VITYL ADVISER	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5470073	VITYL DASHBOARD
Registration Number:	4795067	VMON NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	5152933	WEBDOCS
Registration Number:	4405599	WEBVERIFY
Registration Number:	2975100	WHAT IF

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-0832
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 22**

source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page1.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page2.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page3.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page4.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page5.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page6.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page7.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page8.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page9.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page10.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page11.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page12.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page13.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page14.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page15.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page16.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page17.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page18.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page19.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page20.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page21.tif
source=Halo	First Lien IP Security Agreement EXECUTED#page22.tif

#### FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated November 19, 2019 is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") and Jefferies Finance LLC, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, HS Purchaser, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("HS Purchaser"), Help/Systems Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Help/Systems Holdings", and together with HS Purchaser and each other Person from time to time party thereto as a Co-Borrower, collectively, the "Borrowers"), and HS Intermediate, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), have entered into that certain First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of November 19, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders and financial institutions from time to time party thereto and Jefferies Finance LLC, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and an L/C Issuer. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the L/C Issuers from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of November 19, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or the USCO, as applicable.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- A. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "Collateral"):
- a. all patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, those set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
- b. all trademark and service mark registrations and applications, including, without limitation, those set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and so long as, the creation of a security interest therein or the assignment thereof would result in the loss of any material rights therein), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "**Trademarks**");

- c. all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto (the "Copyrights");
- d. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- e. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- f. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing; *provided* that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (a) through (f), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.
- B. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- C. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.
- D. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- E. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

#### F. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

1. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.

- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- 3. EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE 2 OF THIS SECTION. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- 4. EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN <u>SECTION 10.02</u> OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF SECTION 10.17 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC

By:

Name: Daniel R. Mayleben

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Vice

President

**REEL: 006799 FRAME: 0338** 

### JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Brian Buoye
Title: Managing Director

# Schedule A

### **Patents**

# Registered Patents

Owner	Patent	Registration No	Registration Date
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Detecting Malware	8,578,497	05-Nov-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Detecting Malware	9,525,699	20-Dec-2016
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Detecting Malware	10,257,212	09-Apr-2019
Help/Systems, LLC	Data Mining To Identify Malicious Activity	9,894,088	13-Feb-2018
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Detecting Malicious Domain Names At An Upper Dns Hierarchy	8,631,489	14-Jan-2014
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Detecting Malicious Domain Names At An Upper Dns Hierarchy	9,686,291	20-Jun-2017
Help/Systems, LLC	Historical Analysis To Identify Malicious Activity	9,680,861	13-Jun-2017
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Determining Whether Domain Names Are Legitimate Or Malicious	9,516,058	06-Dec-2016
Help/Systems, LLC and University of Georgia Research Foundation, Inc. AND	Measuring, Categorizing, And/Or Mitigating Malware Distribution Paths	9,930,065	27-Mar-2018
Help/Systems, LLC	System And Method For Providing Automated Computer Security Compromise As A Service	9,183,397	10-Nov-2015
Help/Systems, LLC	System And Method For Probabilistic Attack Planning	8,490,193	16-Jul-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	System And Method For Providing Application Penetration Testing	8,484,738	09-Jul-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	System And Method For Extending Automated Penetration Testing To Develop An Intelligent And Cost Efficient Security Strategy	8,490,196	16-Jul-2013

ACTIVE/101474856.3

Owner	Patent	Registration No.	Registration Date
Help/Systems, LLC	System And Method For Providing Network Penetration Testing	8,365,289	29-Jan-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	System And Method For Simulating Computer Network Attacks	8,356,353	15-Jan-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	Establishing And Enforcing Security And Privacy Policies In Web-Based Applications	7,831,995	09-Nov-2010
Help/Systems, LLC	Establishing And Enforcing Security And Privacy Policies In Web-Based Applications	8,146,135	27-Mar-2012
Help/Systems, LLC	Automation Discovery To Identify Malicious Activity	9,166,994	20-Oct-2015
Help/Systems, LLC	Automated Computer System Security Compromise	7,228,566	05-Jun-2007
Help/Systems, LLC	Automated Computer System Security Compromise	7,757,293	13-Jul-2010
Help/Systems, LLC	Security Framework For Protecting Rights In Computer Software	7,549,147	16-Jun-2009
Help/Systems, LLC and Georgia Tech Research Corporation and Georgia Institute of Technology	Method And System For Detecting And Responding To Attacking Networks	8,566,928	22-Oct-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	Methods And Systems For Detecting Compromised Networks And/Or Computers	9,306,969	05-Apr-2016
Help/Systems, LLC	Methods And Systems For Detecting Compromised Computers	10,044,748	07-Aug-2018
Help/Systems, LLC	Distributed Computing Using Syscall Proxying	7,277,937	02-Oct-2007
Help/Systems, LLC	Policy Enforcement Using Esso	8,601,562	03-Dec-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	Identity Map Creation	8,539,568	17-Sep-2013
Help/Systems, LLC	Traffic Simulation To Identify Malicious Activity	10,084,806	25-Sep-2018
Help/Systems, LLC	Systems And Methods For Traffic Classification	9,571,511	14-Feb-2017
Help/Systems, LLC	Systems And Methods For Traffic Classification	10,050,986	14-Aug-2018
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For Detecting Malicious And/Or Botnet-Related Domain Names	10,027,688	17-Jul-2018

Owner	Patent	Registration No.	Registration Date
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For	8,826,438	02-Sep-2014
	Network-Based Detecting Of		
	Malware From Behavioral		
	Clustering		
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For	9,948,671	17-Apr-2018
	Network-Based Detecting Of		
	Malware From Behavioral		
	Clustering		
Help/Systems, LLC	Method And System For	9,922,190	20-Mar-2018
	Detecting Dga-Based Malware		

# Patent Applications

Owner	Patent	Application No	Filing Date:
Help/Systems, LLC	Methods And Systems For Network Flow Analysis	14/010,016	26-Aug-2013

# Schedule B

### **Trademarks**

# Registered Trademarks

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	A and Design	3,678,769	9/8/2009
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ACCESS INSIGHT	4365330	7/9/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ACCOUNTCOURIER	2664291	12/17/2002
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ACTIVEMETRICS	3058856	2/14/2006
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	AUTOMATE	3,611,822	4/28/2009
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	AUTOMATE BPA SERVER and Design	3,779,990	4/27/2010
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CERTIFICATECOURIER	2684538	2/4/2003
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CLOUDINSPECT	4467980	1/14/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE ACCESS	5697722	3/12/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE ACCESS INSIGHT	5697725	3/12/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE COMPLIANCE	5697724	3/12/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE FORCE	3101077	6/6/2006
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE IMPACT	2921112	1/25/2005
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE IMPACT	5728244	4/16/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE IMPACT	5744620	5/7/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE INSIGHT	4390684	08/27/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE PASSWORD	5697721	3/12/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE PROVISIONING	5697723	3/12/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE SECURITY	5237929	7/4/2017
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE SECURITY & Design (1)  CORE SECURITY	5237928	7/4/2017
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE SECURITY (Color) & Design (3)	5703623	3/19/2019

ACTIVE/101474856.3

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
	C RE SECURITY		
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE VULNERABILITY INSIGHT	5697720	3/12/2019
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORE WISDOM	3080058	4/11/2006
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	CORELABS	3073887	3/28/2006
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	COURION	2184614	8/25/1998
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	COURION and Design	4549203	06/10/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	COURION and Design	4549204	06/10/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	COURION SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY and Design	4549202	06/10/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	COURION SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY and Design	4549205	06/10/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	COURIONLIVE	4552127	6/17/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	DAMBALLA	3822220	7/20/2010
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	DELIVERNOW	4,504,395	4/1/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	DIRECT!	3089904	5/9/2006
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	GOANYWHERE	5017281	8/9/2016
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	HELPSYSTEMS	4,958,100	5/17/2016
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	HELPSYSTEMS and Design	4,960,668	5/17/2016
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	HELPSYSTEMS INSITE	5271848	8/22/2017
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	INTERMAPPER	2,473,027	7/31/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	LINOMA SOFTWARE	3780617	4/27/2010
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	MESSENGERCONSOLE	2,427,143	2/6/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	MESSENGERPLUS	2,427,144	2/6/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	MIDRANGE PERFORMANCE GROUP	4104514	2/28/2012
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	MPG	4104538	2/28/2012
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	NAVIGATOR FAMILY	4044393	10/25/2011
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	NETWORK AUTOMATION and Design	3,774,010	4/13/2010

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
	So pidling all out		
	NETWÖRK AUTOMATION		
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	NO CODE, NO LIMITS	3,678,770	9/8/2009
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	NOW YOU KNOW	3320470	10/23/2007
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ORCHESTRATE,	3,685,241	9/22/2009
THE DIGITATED AS A LA C	INTEGRATE, AUTOMATE	2500012	11/20/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	PASSWORDCOURIER	2509813	11/20/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	PERFNAV	2983363	8/9/2005
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	PERFORMANCE NAVIGATOR	2590588	7/9/2002
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	PERFORMANCE	4244845	11/20/2012
	SURVEYOR		
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	POWER NAVIGATOR	2976245	7/26/2005
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	POWERADMIN	4,518,313	4/22/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	POWERTECH	2,421,221	1/16/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	PROFILECOURIER	2605758	8/6/2002
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	PURESHARE	3157560	10/17/2006
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT	1,628,993	12/25/1990
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/ALERT	1,978,335	6/4/1996
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/CLIENT	2,208,887	12/8/1998
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/CONSOLE	1,715,358	9/15/1992
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/NETWORK	1,711,417	9/1/1992
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/REPLAY	2,222,678	2/9/1999
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/REPORTS	1,976,839	5/28/1996
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/SAVE	1,642,436	4/23/1991
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/SCHEDULE	2,450,545	5/15/2001
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/SCHEDULE ENTERPRISE	3,766,523	3/30/2010
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/SPACE	2,534,166	1/29/2002
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROBOT/UPS	1,978,481	6/4/1996
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	ROLECOURIER	3281820	8/21/2007
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY	4478479	2/4/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	SHOWCASE	2,853,829	6/15/2004
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	SIGNHERE	4,236,601	11/6/2012
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	SKYBOT SCHEDULER	4,179,975	7/24/2012
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	SKYBOT SOFTWARE	4,179,974	7/24/2012
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	STANDGUARD	2,709,972	4/22/2003
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST	1695270	6/16/1992

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST ALERT	3629820	6/2/2009
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST ANALYZER	4335920	5/14/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST and Design	1696879	6/23/1992
	<b>AT</b> eamQuest		
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST BASELINE	1912329	8/15/1995
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST CMIS	4335921	5/14/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST CMIS FOR STORAGE	4482199	2/11/2014
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST HARVEST	3685016	9/22/2009
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST in Stylized	5470072	5/15/2018
	TEAMQUEST Letters		
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST MANAGER	3629884	6/2/2009
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST MODEL	1914133	8/22/1995
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST ONLINE	1914134	8/22/1995
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	4682446	2/3/2015
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST PREDICTOR	4335922	5/14/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST SURVEYOR	4415471	10/8/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	TEAMQUEST VIEW	1994936	8/20/1996
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	THINK LIKE AN ATTACKER	4930629	4/5/2016
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	VITYL ADVISER	5167664	3/21/2017
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	VITYL DASHBOARD	5470073	5/15/2018
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	VMON NAVIGATOR	4795067	8/18/2015
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	WEBDOCS	5,152,933	2/28/2017
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	WEBVERIFY	4405599	09/24/2013
HELP/SYSTEMS, LLC	WHAT IF	2975100	7/26/2005

# Schedule C

### **Copyrights**

# Registered Copyrights

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
Help/Systems, LLC	Messenger plus : version 5.42 software	TX4746496	9/28/1998
Help/Systems, LLC	ABSTRACT/PROBE; APLUS; CENTURY UPDATE; ABSTRACT PROBE.	TX6547211	10/27/2006
TeamQuest Corporation	AMConsole Guide Version 1.0.	TX8249543	4/1/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	AMConsole Software Version 2.7.0.0.	TX8280251	5/19/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	AMEngine Software Version 2.7.0.0.	TX8280308	5/19/2016
Help/Systems, LLC	ANYDATE.	TX6547214	10/27/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Authority Broker.	TX7214179	3/11/2010
TeamQuest Corporation	Capacity management facility system management facility II (CMF.SMFII) 000.	TX5458084	10/10/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	CMF.Baseline 4R1.	TX5129619	7/31/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	CMF.Baseline 5.1.	TX5129623	7/17/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	CMF.baseline 5R1.	TX5536860	5/8/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	CMF.Model 4R1.	TX5129618	7/31/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	CMF.View 2.0.	TX5129620	7/31/2000
Help/Systems, LLC	Compliance Monitor.	TX7214139	3/11/2010
Help/Systems, LLC	Console, Console Version 5, Console R05	TX7263370	12/5/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/CPA.CPA; CPA, version 3; CPA R03.	TX6565993	2/13/2007
Help/Systems, LLC	Data thread.	TX5603405	10/7/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	DDK Developer Guide Version 3.2.	TX8253500	4/1/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	DDK Installation Guide Version 1.6.	TX8249491	4/1/2016
Help/Systems, LLC	ESEND.	TX6547210	10/27/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Getting the message.	TX4626019	10/2/1998
Help/Systems, LLC	Getting the message.	TX4746495	9/28/1998
Help/Systems, LLC	Houston Record website- www.houstonrecord.com.	TX6879152	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	i5virus.com website.	TX6873316	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	Interact.	TX7214154	3/11/2010

ACTIVE/101474856.3

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
Help/Systems, LLC	Messenger plus : version 5.2 software.	TX4746498	9/28/1998
Help/Systems, LLC	Messenger Plus 6.00.	TX6873315	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	MessengerConsole 6.00.	TX6963161	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	MessengerPlus : version 5.2 : documentation.	TX4746497	9/28/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	MessengerPlus : version 5.42 : software manual.	TX4857209	10/1/1998
Help/Systems, LLC	Methods and guidelines of help systems medical case management.	TXu585520	6/15/1993
TeamQuest Corporation	Metrics Browser User Guide Version 1.2.	TX8249539	4/1/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	Metrics Catalog Guide Version 1.3.	TX8249541	4/1/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	Metrics Catalog Installation Guide Version 1.0.	TX8264606	4/25/2016
Help/Systems, LLC	Network Security, Network Security Version 6.0, Network Security R06.	TX7509126	3/03/2010
TeamQuest Corporation	Overview of PureShare Remote Agents Version 1.2.	TX8264604	4/25/2016
Help/Systems, LLC	PeekPlus 3.5.	TX6873308	9/17/2008
TeamQuest Corporation	Performance Surveyor Release Notes, Level 11.1 PF 20120301 (TX-70229)	TX7625438	11/14/2012
Help/Systems, LLC	PowerAdmin.	TX7542192	5/17/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	PurePortal Software Version 2.7.0.0.	TX8280260	5/19/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureSecurity Software Version 2.7.0.0.	TX8280268	5/19/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureServer Software Version 2.7.0.0.	TX8280171	5/19/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare ActiveMetrics at a Glance Version 2.1.	TX8264591	4/25/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare ActiveMetrics Configuration Guide Version 2.4.	TX8264581	4/25/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Control User Guide Version 2.3.	TX8264607	4/25/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Administering Metrics in the Metrics Catalog.	TX8272710	4/27/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Core Dimension Overview.	TX8272696	4/27/2016

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Data Population Using Web Forms.	TX8273265	4/27/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Derived Metrics.	TX8272703	4/27/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Extended Dimension Overview.	TX8275335	5/4/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Fixed Dimension Metrics.	TX8275340	5/4/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Introduction to an Offerings Catalog.	TX8275370	5/4/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Loading Core Dimensions from Spreadsheets.	TX8275356	5/4/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Loading Metric Input Data from Spreadsheets.	TX8275481	5/4/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Metrics Bridge Overview.	TX8292282	5/19/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Metrics, Dimensions and Metric Inputs.	TX8273262	4/27/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Self-Paced Training: Using the Event Dimension.	TX8292286	5/19/2016
TeamQuest Corporation	PureShare Setup Utility Guide Version 1.2.	TX8292283	5/19/2016
Help/Systems, LLC	REU.	TX6547212	10/27/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	RIO.	TX6547215	10/27/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/ REPLAY; REPLAY, REPLAY Version 3, REPLAY R03, REPLAY 3.0.	TX7132316	5/9/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/alert: Alert, alert: version 5, alert R05.	TX6361703	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/CHECKUP: CHECKUP: CHECKUP: version. 1: CHECKUP: R01	TX6445216	8/11/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/client.	TX6361696	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/console: Console, console: version 4, console R04.	TX6361694	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, Inc.	Robot/CPA.	TX6599588	3/2/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/Network.	TX6295123	3/2/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/NETWORK.	TX7596858	9/12/2012
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/replay: Replay, replay: version 2, replay R02.	TX6361705	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/reports.	TX6361697	11/18/2005

Owner	Title	Registration	Registration
		No.	Date
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/SAVE 12.	TX7542267	5/17/2012
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/save.	TX6361695	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/SCHEDULE Enterprise. Version 1.0, SCHEDULE Enterprise R01.	TX7208338	3/3/2010
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/schedule: Robot, schedule, scheduler, schedule version 9.5: Schedule R09.5	TX6361706	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/SPACE 3.0.	TX7048612	4/10/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/space; Space, space: version 2, space R02.	TX6361704	11/18/2005
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/TRANSFORM; TRANSFORM;TRANSFORM: version 1; TRANSFORM R01.	TX6468896	3/2/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/Trapper.	TX6295122	3/2/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Robot/UPS.	TX6295121	3/2/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	Screener: V3.0.	TX2337051	4/21/1988
Help/Systems, LLC	Security Test.	TX5245579	7/21/2000
Help/Systems, LLC	Sequel.	TX6547209	10/27/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	SEQUEL.	TX7235420	4/14/2010
Help/Systems, LLC	Sequel Web Interface.	TX6547213	10/27/2006
Help/Systems, LLC	SEQUEL, SEQUEL Version 9, SEQUEL R09, SEQUEL 9.0.	TX7207132	8/25/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	Skybot Scheduler.	TX7338825	11/11/2010
Help/Systems, LLC	StandGuard Anti-Virus for aix 2.00.	TX6873304	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	StandGuard Anti-Virus for Linux 2.00.	TX6873277	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	StandGuard Anti-Virus System I.	TX6879948	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	StandGuard Network Security 3.11.	TX6873246	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	StandGuard Recycle Bin 1.0.	TX6885115	9/17/2008
TeamQuest corporation	TeamQuest: model 10.1.	TX6585821	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Alert: 10.1.	TX6585880	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Alert 11.1.	TX7600159	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Alert 7.1.	TX5129616	7/31/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest alert 8.1.	TX5425601	10/30/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest alert 9.1.	TX6082287	3/30/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Alert Level 11.1 PF20120301 Release Notes.	TX 7628918	11/29/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Analyzer 11.1.	TX7600198	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Baseline 6.2.	TX 5129615	7/17/2000

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest baseline OR.	TX5536861	5/8/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest baseline framework 7R2.	TX5536862	5/8/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Baseline over the 'Net 6.3.	TX5129614	7/31/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Framework 7.1.	TX5129617	7/17/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Framework 8.1.	TX5425603	10/30/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest How-to Series, Configuring the VMware Infrastructure Agent.	TX7640279	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest How-to Series, Getting Started with the TeamQuest IT Service Applications.	TX7640254	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest IT Service Analyzer Level 11.1 PF 20120301 Release Notes.	TX7628933	11/29/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest IT service analyzer.	TX6585877	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest IT Service Reporter Level 11.1 PF 20120301 Release Notes.	TX7640318	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest IT service reporter.	TX6585875	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest lite 7.1.	TX5457966	11/16/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest lite 8.1.	TX5511517	4/10/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Manager: 10.1.	TX6585876	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Manager 11.1.	TX7600158	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest manager 9.1.	TX6077182	3/30/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Manager Level 11.1 PF 20120301 Release Notes.	TX7640536	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Model 6.1.	TX5129624	7/17/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Model 7.1.	TX5129622	7/31/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest model 8.1.	TX5425602	10/30/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest model 9.1.	TX5906664	3/30/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest model for MeasureWear: user guide, release level 7.2.	TX5471070	2/5/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest model for open view performance : user guide : release level 8.1.	TX5475610	2/5/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Model Level 11.1 PF 20120301 Release Notes.	TX7640389	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest on the Web: 10.1.	TX6585878	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest on the Web 11.1.	TX7600209	9/18/2012

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest on the Web 7.1.	TX5129613	7/17/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest on the Web 8.1.	TX5425600	10/30/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest On the Web 9.1.	TX5907607	3/30/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest On the Web Level 11.1 PF 20120301 Release Notes.	TX7640648	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : administration for UNIX systems : guide.	TX6599816	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : administration reference for Microsoft Windows system manual.	TX6599817	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : command line interfaces for Microsoft Windows systems : reference manual.	TX6599815	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : command line interfaces for UNIX systems : reference manual.	TX6597949	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : enterprise solutions administration : guide.	TX6584432	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : installation and configuration for IBM OS/400 and IBM z/OS systems : guide.	TX6597946	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : installation guide & Enterprise solutions for Microsoft Windows systems administration guide.	TX5906663	3/30/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : installation guide.	TX6584436	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : statistics reference for UNIX systems manual.	TX6599818	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest IT service analyzer : user guide.	TX6584435	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest IT service reporter : user guide.	TX6597947	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest model for UNIX and Microsoft Windows systems: tutorial.	TX6584434	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest model for UNIX and	TX6597948	6/19/2007

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
	Microsoft Windows systems : user guide.		
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest on the web : user guide.	TX6597945	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest view : user guide.	TX6584433	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software : TeamQuest view reports : reference manual.	TX6597944	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Administration for Microsoft Windows Systems Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640575	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Administration for UNIX Systems Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640199	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Administration Reference for Microsoft Windows Systems Manual, Level 11.1.	TX7640345	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Administration Reference for UNIX Systems Manual, Level 11.1.	TX7640631	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Administrator Training Manual, Volume 1.	TX7625391	11/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Administrator Training Manual, Volume 2.	TX7625338	11/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Analyst Training Manual.	TX7625286	11/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Command Line Interfaces for Microsoft Windows Systems Reference Manual, Level 11.1.	TX7640559	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Command Line Interfaces for UNIX Systems Reference Manual, Level 11.1.	TX7640580	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Deployment Boot Camp Manual.	TX7625300	11/14/2012

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Deployment Orientation Manual.	TX7625288	11/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Enterprise Solutions Administration Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640562	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Installation and Configuration for VMware vSphere Guide Level 11.1.	TX7640550	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Installation Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640552	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Performance Surveyor, Administrator Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640396	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Performance Surveyor, Function Reference Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640213	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Performance Surveyor, Installation Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640477	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Release Migration Overview Level 11.1.	TX7640547	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Service Provider Training Manual.	TX7625383	11/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Statistics Reference for Microsoft Windows Systems Manual Level 11.1.	TX7640247	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, Statistics Reference for UNIX Systems Manual Level 11.1.	TX7640320	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest Administration Console, User Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640403	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest Alert, Quick Tour, Level 11.1.	TX7638442	12/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest IT Service Analyzer, User Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7638444	12/14/2012

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest IT Service Reporter, User Guide Level 11.1.	TX7638381	12/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest Model for UNIX and Microsoft Windows Systems, Tutorial, Level 11.1.	TX7638388	12/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest Model for UNIX and Microsoft Windows Systems, User Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640650	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest Model Training Manual.	TX7625295	11/14/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest on the Web, User Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640667	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest View Reports Reference Manual, Level 11.1.	TX7640324	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Performance Software, TeamQuest View User Guide, Level 11.1.	TX7640299	12/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software: statistics reference for IMB OS/400 and IBM z/OS systems manual.	TX6597646	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	Teamquest performance software: statistics reference for microsoft windows systems manual.	TX6597643	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest performance software: teamquest alert quick tour.	TX6597645	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Predictor 11.1.	TX7600204	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest product overview.	VA1164608	5/22/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest products : ClearPath and A series systems.	TX5484050	2/5/2002
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Reporter 11.1.	TX7600199	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest SMFII 003.	TX5458085	10/10/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest SMFII 009.	TX5458086	10/10/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest SMFII and TeamQuest online : for Unisys MCP systems.	TX6073451	11/19/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Surveyor 11.1.	TX7599169	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest Surveyor 2.7.1.	TX7532449	4/17/2012

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View: 10.1.	TX6585879	6/19/2007
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View 11.1.	TX7600201	9/18/2012
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View 5.2.	TX5129621	7/31/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View 6.2.	TX5129626	7/17/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View 7.1	TX5129625	7/17/2000
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View 8.1.	TX5425599	10/30/2001
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest view 9.1.	TX5906665	3/30/2004
TeamQuest Corporation	TeamQuest View Level 11.1 PF 20120301 Release Notes.	TX7640395	12/18/2012
Help/Systems, LLC	Tilted pager with bi-colored background.	VA833825	12/3/1996
TeamQuest Corporation	Using Config Widgets for Metrics Browser Version 1.1.	TX8292290	5/19/2016
Help/Systems, LLC	Www.bytware.com website.	TX6873464	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	Www.moshimoshicorp.com website.	TX6873462	9/17/2008
Help/Systems, LLC	www.moshimoshicorp.com website.	TX6874263	10/28/2008

**RECORDED: 11/19/2019**